(1) During the course of preparing our consolidated financial statements for the years ended March 31, 2006 and 2007, we discovered that in

certain cases prior to December 31, 2005, we recognized revenue prior to obtaining signed contracts from our customers. Consequently,
because we did not have proper evidence of an arrangement at the time we recognized such revenue, our previously-issued consolidated
financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2004 have been restated to correct the errors in revenue recognition and,
depending on the billing and customer payment status, corresponding corrections were made to accounts receivable, prepaid business tax
(included in total current assets), deferred revenues and current taxes payable (included in total current liabilities). The following table
summarizes the effects of the restatements on our selected consolidated operations data and consolidated balance sheet data as of and for
the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2004.

  For the Year Ended December 31,
  2003  2004
  As   As
  Previously   As  Previously   As
  Reported  Adjustments  Restated  Reported  Adjustments  Restated
  RMB  RMB  RMB  RMB  RMB  RMB
Consolidated statements of operations data
Net revenues
 Test-based educational services   5,849   (360)   5,489   18,000   369   18,369
Total net revenue   22,979   (360)   22,619   44,152   369   44,521
Gross profit   9,190   (360)   8,829   21,019   369   21,388
Loss from operations   (17,573)   (360)   (17,933)   (3,948)   369   (3,579)
Net loss   (26,514)   (360)   (26,874)   (12,567)   369   (12,198)
Net loss applicable to to common Shareholders   (26,514)   (360)   (26,874)   (12,567)   369   (12,198)
Basic loss per common share   (1.32)   (0.02)   (1.34)   (0.63)   0.02   (0.61)
Diluted loss per common share   (1.32)   (0.02)   (1.34)   (0.63)   0.02   (0.61)

50

Table of Contents

  As of December 31,
  2003  2004
  As   As
  Previously   As  Previously   As
  Reported  Adjustments  Restated  Reported  Adjustments  Restated
  RMB  RMB  RMB  RMB  RMB  RMB
Consolidated balance sheet data
Accounts receivable, net   5,282   (140)   5,142   12,022   (1,055)   10,967
Total current assets   21,725   (110)   21,614   51,197   (1,008)   50,189
Total assets   54,034   (110)   53,924   64,994   (1,008)   63,986
Deferred revenue, current   10,394   246   10,640   24,399   (1,111)   23,288
Total current liabilities   73,915   270   74,185   114,573   (997)   113,575
Total liabilities   103,676   270   103,946   125,014   (997)   124,017
Accumulated deficit   (72,222)   (380)   (72,602)   (84,789)   (11)   (84,800)
Total shareholders’ deficit   (49,642)   (380)   (50,022)   (60,020)   (11)   (60,031)
As a result of the correction of the error, accumulated deficit as of January 1, 2003 decreased from RMB45,708,000 to RMB45,728,000.
(2) In March 2002, our subsidiary ATA Testing entered into an agreement with ATA Jiangsu to assign ATA Testing’s rights and interests in a

number of test delivery service contracts to ATA Jiangsu. ATA Testing collected a RMB6.5 million payment under this agreement in the year
ended December 31, 2002. We initially anticipated that the test delivery service contracts would generate revenues and ATA Testing would
provide ancillary services under the agreement for a period of ten years. We therefore deferred the recognition of revenue upon receipt of the

[…]

Paul Hsu   200,000  $ 3.60   December 27, 2006   October 31, 2006   December 26, 2016

   Our board of directors has approved the issuance of options to purchase 50,000 of our common shares to each of
Hope Ni and Alec Tsui upon the SEC’s declaration of effectiveness of our registration statement on Form F-1, of which this
prospectus is a part. These options will vest over a four-year period.

135

Table of Contents

PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDERS

   The following table sets forth information with respect to the beneficial ownership, within the meaning of
Section 13(d)(3) of the Exchange Act, of our common shares as of the date of this prospectus assuming conversion of all of
our outstanding preferred shares into common shares, as adjusted to reflect the sale of the ADSs offered in this offering by:

 • each person known to us to own beneficially more than 5% of our common shares, and

 • each of our directors and executive officers,

and further assuming that the underwriters do not exercise their overallotment option.

  Common Shares  Shares Beneficially
  Beneficially Owned  Owned After
  Prior to This Offering  This Offering
  Number(1)  Percent(2)  Number(1)  Percent(2)

Directors and Executive Officers:
Kevin Xiaofeng Ma(3)   6,148,648   18.3%  6,148,648   14.2%
Walter Lin Wang(4)   3,086,936   9.2%  3,086,936   7.1%
Carl Yeung   *   *   *   *
Andrew Yan   *   *   *   *
Lynda Lau   —   —   —   —
Hope Ni*   —   —   —   —
Alec Tsui*   —   —   —   —
Patrick Tien   *   *   *   *
Alex Tong   *   *   *   *
Paul Hsu   *   *   *   *
Directors and Executive Officers Combined   9,917,391   28.9%  9,917,391   22.5%
Principal Shareholders:
SB Asia Investment Fund II, L.P.(5)   12,707,436   37.8%  12,707,436   29.3%
Able Knight Development Limited(6)   6,148,648   18.3%  6,148,648   14.2%
Lijun Mai(7)   4,845,000   14.4%  4,845,000   11.2%
Wealth Treasure Management Limited(8)   3,086,936   9.2%  3,086,936   7.1%
Jianguo Wang(9)   2,095,890   6.0%  2,095,890   4.7%
* Beneficially owns less than 1% of our common shares.

 Mr. Yeung and Ms. Lau have agreed to resign from our board of directors effective upon the SEC’s declaration of effectiveness of our
registration statement on Form F-1, of which this prospectus is a part.

* Ms. Ni and Mr. Tsui have agreed to become our independent directors effective upon the SEC’s declaration of effectiveness of our registration
statement on Form F-1, of which this prospectus is a part.

(1) The number of common shares beneficially owned by each of the listed persons includes common shares that such person has the right to

[…]

The following share transaction information is presented as if the share split and share dividend discussed above had
already occurred.

   In January 2005, we repurchased 5,000,000 common shares from Kin-ming Cheng, 1,776,000 common shares from
Mingfang Zhang and 388,000 common shares from Shi Chen for a per-share price of $0.545. The 7,164,000 common
shares repurchased in these transactions represented 35.82% of our total

137

Table of Contents

outstanding shares at the time. Subsequent to these repurchases, these three shareholders no longer owned any shares in
our company.

   In March 2005, we entered into a share purchase agreement with SB Asia Investment Fund II, L.P., or SAIF, and
Winning King Ltd., pursuant to which we issued 6,186,478 Series A convertible preferred shares to SAIF and 441,891
Series A convertible preferred shares to Winning King Ltd. at a price of $2.263 per preferred share. The following table sets
forth the change in shareholdings of our shareholders following the issuance of the Series A convertible preferred shares
pursuant to the March 2005 share purchase agreement:

  Shares Owned  Percentage  Shares Owned  Percentage
Name of Shareholder  Before Change  Before Change  After Change  After Change

Kevin Xiaofeng Ma   8,246,808   50.22%  8,246,808   35.78%
Walter Lin Wang   4,086,936   24.89%  4,086,936   17.73%
Zhenxiu Zheng   485,096   2.95%  485,096   2.10%
Ming Guo   3,601,840   21.93%  3,601,840   15.63%
SB Asia Investment Fund II, L.P.   —   —   6,186,478   26.84%
Winning King Ltd.   —   —   441,891   1.92%

   In September 2005 Ming Guo sold 1,700,000 common shares to SAIF, 1,000,000 common shares to Pro-Winner Ltd., a
company wholly owned by our former senior vice president Jianguo Wang, and 901,840 to Kevin Xiaofeng Ma, resulting in
the following changes to our shareholding structure:

  Shares Owned  Percentage  Shares Owned  Percentage
Name of Shareholder  Before Change  Before Change  After Change  After Change

Kevin Xiaofeng Ma   8,246,808   35.78%  9,148,648   39.69%
Walter Lin Wang   4,086,936   17.73%  4,086,936   17.73%
Zhenxiu Zheng   485,096   2.10%  485,096   2.10%
Ming Guo   3,601,840   15.63%  —   —
SB Asia Investment Fund II, L.P.   6,186,478   26.84%  7,886,478   34.22%
Winning King Ltd.   441,891   1.92%  441,891   1.92%
Pro-Winner Ltd.   —   —   1,000,000   4.34%

   Under the March 2005 share purchase agreement, we issued a warrant to SAIF granting SAIF the right to
purchase 883,783 Series A-1 convertible preferred shares at a price of $3.3945 per preferred share. In May 2006, SAIF
exercised this warrant in its entirety, resulting in an increase in SAIF’s percentage shareholding from 34.22% to 36.65%.

138

Table of Contents

   In June 2006, Lijun Mai exercised a warrant to purchase 5,479,452 of our outstanding common shares. Ms. Mai
obtained this warrant pursuant to the terms of agreements entered into between Ms. Mai and ATA BVI in May 2003 under
which Ms. Mai loaned RMB19.0 million ($2.5 million) to ATA BVI. See “Related Party Transactions — Warrant Granted to a
Third Party That Has Become a Significant Shareholder.” The following table sets forth the change in shareholdings of our
shareholders following the exercise of this warrant:

  Shares Owned  Percentage  Shares Owned  Percentage
Name of Shareholder  Before Change  Before Change  After Change  After Change

Kevin Xiaofeng Ma   9,148,648   38.23%  9,148,648   31.10%
Walter Lin Wang   4,086,936   17.08%  4,086,936   13.90%
Zhenxiu Zheng   485,096   2.03%  485,096   1.65%
SB Asia Investment Fund II, L.P.   8,770,261   36.65%  8,770,261   29.82%
Winning King Ltd.   441,891   1.85%  441,891   1.50%
Pro-Winner Ltd.   1,000,000   4.18%  1,000,000   3.40%
Lijun Mai   —   —   5,479,452   18.63%

   In July 2007, we adjusted the conversion price of the Series A convertible preferred shares to $1.3829 per share in
accordance with the provisions of our memorandum and articles of association, as a result of which each Series A
convertible preferred share became convertible into 1.6364163 common shares. See note 13 to our audited consolidated
financial statements.

   In October 2007, Kevin Xiaofeng Ma transferred by gift all of his ownership interest in (1) 6,148,648 common shares to
Able Knight Development Limited, (2) 1,500,000 common shares to Creation Linkage Development Limited, and